
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 1 February 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board 

Date: 11 February 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: The members of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board  
 

 The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and place 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Declarations of interest  
 

 Members of the Board should declare any discloseable pecuniary interest 
or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2018. 
 

4.   Proposed bus stop infrastructure to support the extension of the 73 
bus route in Hawkinge (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 Report JTB/18/08 gives details of proposed bus stop installations in Page 
Road, Atkinson Road and Pannell Drive Hawkinge to support a 
commercial extension of the 73 bus service, operated by Stagecoach 
South East. Members are asked to consider the response to the 
consultation and the resulting recommendation. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 February 2019 

5.   Highway Works Programme (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 Report JTB/18/09 updates Members on the identified schemes approved 
for construction in 2018/19. 
 

6.   KCC Funding - Highway Improvements  
 

 A short statement to be provided by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry, Chairman of 
the Joint Transportation Board.   
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 26 November 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, Tony Hills, 

Frank Hobbs, Ms Janet Holben, Rory Love, David Monk 
and Dick Pascoe 

  
Apologies for Absence Peter Gane, Stuart Peall, Mrs Susan Wallace and 

Martin Whybrow 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Fred Miller 

(Transportation Manager), Pauline Harmer (District 
Manager - Folkestone & Hythe, KCC Highways) and Paul 
Thompson (District Highways Engineer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

12. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

13. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.   
 

14. Proposed Parking Restrictions 2018 
 
During the year 2018 parking restrictions have been proposed to the 
council. Report JTB/18/07 outlined the areas where restrictions would help 
to improve traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
 
Members made the following comments:   
 

 Horn Street – due to the shape of a disabled parking bay on this road 
vehicles are forced to reverse out of the bay, this needs to be relooking 
at.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 26 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 Manor Road – members welcomed additional parking along this road 
however noticed the restriction is one hour parking whereas other nearby 
roads are two hours.   Mr Fred Miller, Transportation Manager, explained 
that Manor Road restrictions have not changed to two hours as it is not 
especially near retailers.  The doctor’s surgery on this road means a 
quick turnover of vehicles is required. 

 Concerns were raised with regard to enforcement especially on the 
Marsh 

 
Prior to this meeting an email had been received from a resident concerned 
about Old Rectory Close in Hawkinge and parking on pavements which then 
causes obstructions for pedestrians.   
 
Although members agreed this is a concern, Mr Paul Thompson, Highways 
Engineer, explained that due to the width of the road a footway ban cannot be 
considered on Old Rectory Close and other roads in this area.  If such a ban 
was in place it would mean issues with larger vehicles, ie refuse trucks, 
deliveries and emergency services gaining through access.   
 
Members discussed other roads, namely Pavilion Road and Hollands Avenue 
and appreciated the problems with enforcement for the whole District.  There 
needs to be a balanced approach to any parking restrictions and ask residents 
to remain thoughtful when parking.  Future housing developments could allow 
for increased parking as car ownership further increases.   
 
RESOLVED:  
To receive and note report JTB/18/07.   
 
 

15. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure - Implementing the Code of Practice 
 
Report JTB/18/04 outlined the County Council’s strategy for implementing 
the new Code of Practice for highway maintenance management which 
became fully effective in October 2018. It is highly unlikely that there will 
be any material impacts on the volume or cost of highway maintenance 
works but there will be a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk. 
Currently, no changes to service standards are proposed however, prior to 
any changes being made a full evaluation of options would be required 
followed by approval in accordance with the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note report JTB/18/04.   
 

16. Highway Works Programme 
 
Report JTB/18/05 updated members on the identified schemes approved 
for construction in 2018/19. 
 

Page 4



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 26 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The Chairman advised members of the following minor amendments to the 
report: 
 
Page 50 – Appendix B – Parish should read Wingmore not Wigmore.   
Page 54 – Appendix D – Church Road, Cheriton, current status is now ‘works 
complete.   
Page 57 – Appendix J – Dover Hill, Folkestone, current status is now ‘works 
complete.  Councillor Dick Pascoe thanked Pauline Harmer, KCC District 
Manager for this particular work.   
 
Councillor Tony Hills also advised that on page 57 – Ashford Road, Snave, 
works are now complete.  
 
RESOLVED:  
To receive and note Report JTB/18/05.    
 
 

17. Winter Service Plan 
 
Report JTB/18/06 presented the Winter Service Plan for the Folkestone & 
Hythe District in 2018/19. 
 
The Chairman asked members to personally check any gritting bins, although 
the County Council do make spot checks throughout the Winter months.   
 
Members were reminded that if there are any problems with gritting bins these 
can be reported to Highway services online. 
 
It was agreed that the District and County Council recognise the impact and 
importance of local residents and how they can help during the Winter months.  
Very little salt is needed to cover a large area and residents should be 
encouraged to salt not only their driveways but also the pavements/roads 
outside their properties.   
 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note Report JTB/18/06.   
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                  JTB/18/08 

PROPOSED BUS STOP INFRASTRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE EXTENSION OF 
THE 73 BUS ROUTE IN HAWKINGE 
 
To:   Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board: 11th February 2019 
 
By:   Phil Lightowler, Head of Public Transport, Kent County Council 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Ward:   Hawkinge – North Downs East  
 
 
 
 

 
Summary: This report gives details of proposed bus stop installations in 

Page Road, Atkinson Road and Pannell Drive Hawkinge to 
support a commercial extension of the 73 bus service, 
operated by Stagecoach South East. Members are asked to 
consider the response to the consultation and the resulting 
recommendation.    

 
For Recommendation: 
 
 
 
1.0  Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 As Highways Authority, Kent County Council (KCC) is responsible for the siting of 

marked bus stops across the County. As part of this role, KCC maintains 
approximately 7000 existing assets, investigates new bus stop requests and looks 
to undertake improvement works. Our aim is to ensure that K
[...]
ch KCC, FHDC and Stagecoach are 
members. A service here would provide closer access to public transport for 
residents in those areas, as opposed to the current requirement to walk to the 
nearest bus stops on Haven Drive. 
 

1.5 Following discussions at the QBP, Stagecoach concluded that they would be in a 
position to serve the area commercially by diverting service 73 from Haven Drive 
to Page Road, Atkinson Road and Pannell Drive on a 20-minute frequency.  
 

1.6 Given this commitment, KCC and Folkestone & Hythe District Council (FHDC) 
have been working to establish how and where bus stop infrastructure can be 
provided to support this proposed change. There are S106 monies available to 
deliver bus stop poles, flags, cases and areas of hardstanding from the 
Terlingham Village development. FHDC have confirmed that there is also funding 
available to provide 2 bus shelters as part of the scheme.  

 
1.7  A site visit was conducted to identify suitable bus stop locations and 

recommendations provided by a qualified engineer. The proposed locations have 
also subsequently been looked at by KCC’s Traffic Schemes Team who 
concurred with the original assessment that the locations were the most 
appropriate for the area.  

 
1.5  A consultation was conducted between 10th December and 7th January 2019 in 

line with KCC’s established procedures.  
 
1.6  Given the level of response to the consultation, in line with KCC’s procedures, a 

decision was taken to bring a paper to JTB for the proposals and the consultation 
response to be considered by members. The scheme however, is supported by 
Hawkinge Town Council. 

 
2.0  The Proposal 
 
2.1   Stagecoach have committed to extending the 73 bus service on a commercial 

basis at no cost to KCC or FHDC. The route they plan to utilise can be seen in 
appendix A (page 11).    

Page 8



                                                  JTB/18/08 

 
2.2   To facilitate the bus route and maximise coverage of the de
[...]
he bus stop will impact 
their property value and be an eye-sore. 

• Resident believes a bus route in the area 
will increases the risk of accident on the 
nearby roads. 

• Resident is worried the impact of 
pollution from the buses will have on 
their family. 

• Resident is concerned they were not 
informed of the plans for a bus route in 
the area upon purchasing the property. 

Local Resident Object • Resident is concerned about privacy with 
people waiting at the bus stop looking 
into their property. Additionally the bus 
stop will spoil the view from their 
window. 

• Resident is concerned around the impact 
on parking. They state they will not be 
able to access their off-road parking if a 
bus is on the stop. Additional parking 
restrictions will also impact visitor 
parking. 

• Resident suggests one of the stops would 
be better placed further south from the 
consultation location. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                         JTB/18/09 
 
To:               Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:                11th February 2019 
 
Subject:  Highway Works Programme 18/19 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 
2018/19 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2018/19 
 

 
Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 
 

 Integrated Transport Schemes – Appendix D1 

 Local Growth Fund – Appendix D2 

 Casualty Reduction Measures – Appendix D3 
 
Developer Funded Works – Appendix E 
 
PROW – see Appendix F 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix G 
 
Traffic Systems – see Appendix H 
 
Street W
[...]
(also Section 106 Agreement contribution)-  
Contact Officer Jamie Watson 

Scheme Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Folkestone and 
Hythe Cycle 

Route – Phase 
3 

(The Green) 

Hythe Cycle route Awaiting village green application 
to be processed and resolved prior 
to receiving agreement to construct 
the shared pedestrian/cycle route 

Folkestone and 
Hythe Cycle 

Route – Phase 
4 (Reachfields 

to Nichols 
Quarry) 

Hythe Cycle route Consultation complete. 
Construction proposed for 

February 2019, with a duration of 
approx. 25 weeks. 

Rolfe Lane New 
Romney 

Upgrade of pedestrian links 
between the school and new 

housing development on 
Cockreed Lane 

Design underway following 
consultation. Estimated delivery in 

early 2019 

Church Road Cheriton New dropped kerb pedestrian 
crossing and junction re-
alignment outside school 

Works complete 

 
 

Appendix D3 – Casualty Reduction Measures 
 
Identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes.   
The sites below are from the 2016 crash cluster sites.           

    

Casualty Reduction Schemes – Contact Officer Chris Cordrey-Moore 

Location Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Lydd Road j/w 
B2075 Old 
Romney 

(Hammonds 
Corner) 

Old 
Romney 

Surveys and junction 
modelling for a scheme to be 

delivered in 2019/20. 

Ecology survey to establish if the 
scheme is still deliverable in its 
current form has been ordered. 

B2011 Dover 
Hill 

Folkestone 
Reduction in speed limit to 

40mph 
Worked ordered. Construction to 

be carried out in early 2019. 

A20 Cheriton 
Road jw Cherry 

Garden Ave 

Folkestone 
West 

Red Light enforcement camera 
The camera is due to be 

commissioned at the end of 
January 2019. 

A259 Cheriton 
Road, 

Folkestone 
Folkestone 

Upgrade existing zebra 
crossing equipment 

Street lighting due to be upgraded 
as part of the LED conversion 

programme 

 
 

Page 27



                                                         JT
[...]
gal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Toby Howe / Pauline Harmer 03000 418181 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Proposed bus stop infrastructure to support the extension of the 73 bus route in Hawkinge
	Appendix A - Map of bus route
	Appendix B - Proposed bus stops
	Appendix C - Introduction of New Bus Route extension
	Appendix D - Consultation responses

	5 Highway Works Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 11 February 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, 

Peter Gane, David Godfrey (In place of Stuart Peall), 
Tony Hills, Frank Hobbs, Rory Love, David Monk, 
Dick Pascoe, Mrs Susan Wallace and Martin Whybrow 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Stuart Peall and Ms Janet Holben 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Dan Bruce 

(Public Transport, KCC), Samuel Bassett (Public 
Transport, KCC), Pauline Harmer, (District Manager - 
Folkestone & Hythe, KCC Highways),  and Paul 
Thompson (District Highways Engineer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

18. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

19. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.   
 

20. Proposed bus stop infrastructure to support the extension of the 73 bus 
route in Hawkinge 
 
Report JTB/18/08 gave details of proposed bus stop installations in Page Road, 
Atkinson Road and Pannell Drive Hawkinge to support a commercial extension 
of the 73 bus service, operated by Stagecoach South East. Members were 
asked to consider the response to the consultation and the resulting 
recommendation. 
 
Mr Dan Bruce, Public Transport, KCC, introduced the report and advised that a 
non-statutory consultation had taken place.   



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 February 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Bus stop length was mentioned as this could diminish parking.  However, bus 
stops are a standard length to allow buses to pull in.  It was noted that some 
bus drivers do not pull in wholly which can then block traffic behind.  This 
problem needs to be reported to Stagecoach.   
 
Mr Bruce was asked whether single or double deck buses were to be used on 
the route. Mr Bruce advised that he believed single deck vehicles are used on 
route 73 but would seek clarification with Stagecoach. Mr Bruce noted however 
that Stagecoach, as a commercial business, could change the vehicle type in 
future without requiring permission from local authorities.  
 
Anti-social behaviour can be directed at bus stops, for example, graffiti and 
other vandalism.  The District’s new Locality Officers are mindful of this and any 
such occurrence reported will be dealt with.   
 
Members were appreciative of the bus stop installations as these would benefit 
the majority of residents in this part of Hawkinge and they considered that the 
sites had been appropriately sited. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note Report JTB/18/08. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

21. Highway Works Programme 
 
Report JTB/18/09 updated members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2018/19.   
 
Members noted the following:  
 

 A20 Cheriton Road jw Cherry Garden Avenue – camera is operational. 

 Sellindge A20 – concerns with width of road, increased traffic due to M20 
closure and poor diversion signage.  These concerns will be highlighted 
at the Safety Audit to be attended by Pauline Harmer, District Manager 
for KCC.   

 Ashford Road, Snave – HGV sign has been raised as it was obscuring 
drivers’ view at this junction.   

 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note Report JTB/18/09. 
 

22. KCC Funding - Highway Improvements 
 
On behalf of Dr Sarah Robson, Assistant Director – Strategy, Performance and 
Communications, the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Ann Berry read out the 
following statement: 
 



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 February 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

KCC is holding a special fund relating to Brexit in terms of highway 
improvements across the county. Folkestone & Hythe District Council is in 
discussion with KCC to see where we can potentially influence the spend, 
highlighting the A20 as a potential priority in our district. 
 
The main focus of funding held by KCC will be to promote modest 
improvements to the highway, this could include surface and potholes repairs, 
interventions to prevent indiscriminate car parking e.g. by HGVs and tackling 
overgrown shrubbery and planting. 
 
Cllr Jenny Hollingsbee is currently working with officers to identify a list of 
potential improvements to the A20, which will then be forwarded for 
consideration by KCC. 
 
Pauline Harmer advised members that extensive patching had been undertaken 
from Junction 11 towards Ashford, along with signage cleansing and, where 
needed, replacement.  Bollards at Junction 11 will not increase and as part of 
collaborative working between KCC and the district council litter and shrubbery 
clearing had been undertaken.    
 
 
 
Prior to the closure of the meeting, Councillor Tony Hills asked members to note 
the minutes of a meeting held in New Romney on 29 November 2018.  The 
main points being:   
 

 The possibility of a rural community bus service from New Romney town 
to Appledore Station for the benefit of workers who commute to Ashford.   

 Parking issues in New Romney. 

 Bus services on the Marsh 
 
Further updates will be notified to the Board in due course.   
 
 


